

No. 24-685

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN MCBRINE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LORI ANDRUS
President
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200
Washington, DC 20001
(415) 986-1400
lori.andrus@justice.org

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 27, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL FOR CLAIMS UNDER THE CAMP LEJEUNE JUSTICE ACT CONTRAVENES THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE STATUTE.....6

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S NARROW VIEW OF THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT CONTRAVENES THE EXPANSIVE SCOPE OF THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY “IN SUITS AT COMMON LAW.”8

III. THE LOWER COURT’S NOVEL PRESUMPTION AGAINST THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S MANDATE TO PROTECT THAT FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE.11

A. The Seventh Amendment Preserves the Jury’s Role in the Civil Justice System as a Shield

for Americans in Litigation Involving the Federal Government.....	12
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Lehman</i> Does Not Support the Lower Court’s Denial of a Jury Trial.....	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRESUMPTION AGAINST JURY TRIALS REFLECTS AND REINFORCES AN ERRONEOUS BIAS AGAINST THE AMERICAN JURY THAT FURTHER ERODES THE PROTECTIONS SECURED BY THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	15
V. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST JURY TRIALS UNDERMINES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE JURY TO OUR DEMOCRACY.	19
A. The Jury Brings the Views of the Community to Important Government Decisions That Affect the Community.	19
B. Decisionmaking by Ordinary Americans Strengthens the Legitimacy of the Work of the Judicial Branch.....	22
C. Jury Service Strengthens Participatory Democracy.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clendening v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 11 (2022)	8
<i>Clendening v. United States</i> , 19 F.4th 421 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	21
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	24
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	16
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)a	10
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	15
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 1104 (2019)	15

<i>In re Camp Lejeune N. Carolina Water Contamination Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	7
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942)	24
<i>Law v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 494 (1925)	14
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	14, 15
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	15, 20
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830)	10
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	9, 10, 13
<i>Sioux City & P. Ry. Co. v. Stout</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 657 (1873)	20
<i>United States v. Pfitsch</i> , 256 U.S. 547 (1921)	14
Statutes & Constitutional Provisions	
Camp Lejeune Justice Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-168, 136 Stat. 1759 (Aug. 10, 2022) (codified at 28 U.S.C. ch. 171 prec. note).....	7, 8, 15
Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA), 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671–2680, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 11, 14

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	10
U.S. Const. amend. VII	8
Other Authorities	
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries *380.....	23
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)	22, 23
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	14
James B. Binnall, <i>A “Meaningful” Seat at the Table: Contemplating Our Ongoing Struggle to Access Democracy</i> , 73 SMU L. Rev. F. 35 (2020).....	23
Randall R. Bovbjerg et al., <i>Valuing Life and Limb in Tort: Scheduling “Pain and Suffering,”</i> 83 Nw. U. L. Rev. 908 (1989).....	17
Melissa L. Breger, <i>Making the Invisible Visible: Exploring Implicit Bias, Judicial Diversity and the Bench Trial</i> , 53 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1039 (2019).....	21
Meghan E. Brooks, <i>Early Reflections on a New Cause of Action for Camp Lejeune Veterans</i> , 14 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 157 (2024).....	7
Joe S. Cecil et al., <i>Citizen Comprehension of Difficult Issues: Lessons from Civil Jury Trials</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 728 (1991).....	17
Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, <i>Civil Juries and the Politics of Reform</i> (1995).....	16

Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, <i>The Strange Success of Tort Reform</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 1225 (2004)	16
Declaration of Independence para. 20 (U.S. 1776)...	13
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , 295 (Vintage ed. 1945)	23
Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>What Jurors Think: Expectations and Reactions of Citizens Who Serve as Jurors</i> , in <i>Verdict: Assessing The Civil Jury System</i> (Robert E. Litan ed., 1993)	23
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton).....	13
Marc Galanter, <i>An Oil Strike in Hell: Contemporary Legends about the Civil Justice System</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 717 (1998)	16
John Gastil et al., <i>The Jury And Democracy: How Jury Deliberation Promotes Civic Engagement and Political Participation</i> (2010)	24
John Guinther, <i>The Jury in America</i> (1988)	18
Valerie P. Hans et al., <i>Deliberative Democracy and the American Civil Jury</i> , 11 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 697 (2014)	24
Valerie P. Hans et al., <i>Science in the Jury Box: Jurors' Comprehension of Mitochondrial DNA Evidence</i> , 35 Law & Human Behavior 60 (2011) ..	18

Valerie P. Hans, <i>What's It Worth? Jury Damage Awards as Community Judgments</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 935 (2014).....	20
Michael S. Jacobs, <i>Testing the Assumptions Underlying the Debate About Scientific Evidence: A Closer Look at Juror "Incompetence" and Scientific "Objectivity,"</i> 25 Conn. L. Rev. 1083 (1993).....	17
Richard Jolly et al., <i>Democratic Renewal and the Civil Jury</i> , 57 Ga. L. Rev. 79 (2022)	19, 20
<i>Judges' Opinions on Procedural Issues: A Survey of State and Federal Trial Judges Who Spend at Least Half Their Time on General Civil Cases</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 731 (1989).....	19
Herbert Kritzer et al., <i>An Exploration of "Noneconomic" Damages in Civil Jury Awards</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 971 (2014)	17
Robert S. Peck, <i>Violating the Inviolable: Caps on Damages and the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 31 U. Dayton L. Rev. 307 (2006).....	16
Michael J. Saks, <i>Public Opinion About the Civil Jury: Can Reality Be Found in the Illusions?</i> , 48 DePaul L. Rev. 221 (1998).....	22
Frederick Schauer & Barbara A. Spellman, <i>Is Expert Evidence Really Different?</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2013)	18
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000)	21

Neil Vidmar, *Expert Evidence, the Adversary System, and the Jury*, 95 Am. J. Pub. Health S137 (2005) 18

Jeffrey R. White, *The Civil Jury: 200 Years Under Siege*, Trial, June 2000..... 13

Charles W. Wolfram, *The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment*, 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973) 12
